

June 14, 2023

Mr. Martin Mayr Telekom Austria AG Lassallestrasse 9 Vienna, 1020 Austria

Dear Mr. Mayr:

Re: Indicative Rating Letter for Telekom Austria AG, Telekom Finanzmanagement GmbH

Fitch (see definition below) assigns the following ratings.

Telekom Austria AG	LT IDR	A- •	New Rating
	ST IDR	F1	New Rating

Telekom Finanzmanagement GmbH

<u>Debt</u>	<u>Issue</u>	Rating Type	Rating	Rating Action RR	<u>Identifiers</u>
senior unsecured	EUR 300 mln 3.5% bond/note 04-Jul-2023	LT	A-	New Rating	XS0950055359(ISIN)
senior unsecured	EUR 750 mln 1.5% bond/note 07-Dec-2026	LT	A-	New Rating	XS1405762805(ISIN)

RATINGS KEY	OUTLOOK	WATCH
Positive	0	♦
Negative	•	~
Evolving	•	•
Stable	•	



You should notify your business relationship manager at Fitch if you wish to publish the rating. Fitch will then publicly disseminate the resulting rating and the rating will be monitored. Should you not request that the rating be made public, the rating will be point-in-time only or, subject to agreement with Fitch, monitored on a non-public basis.

Applicable Criteria: Corporate Rating Criteria, Corporates Recovery Ratings and Instrument Ratings Criteria, Government-Related Entities Rating Criteria, Parent and Subsidiary Linkage Rating Criteria

Fitch Assigns Telekom Austria First-Time 'A-' Rating; Outlook Positive

Fitch Ratings has assigned Vienna-based Telekom Austria AG (TKA) a first-time Long-Term Foreign-Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and a senior unsecured rating of 'A-'. The Outlook is Positive.

Fitch has also assigned a first-time Short-Term IDR of 'F1', reflecting our assessment of TKA's robust financial flexibility and financial structure. The ratings are provided on a private point in time basis.

TKA's ratings reflect its leading position in its domestic telecoms market which drives over 50% of total EBITDA and a portfolio of international assets in Central and Eastern Europe that provide some geographical diversification. TKA has one of the lowest leverage profiles in the European telecoms sector, supported by a conservative financial policy. Like many of its peers in Europe, the scale of free cash flows (FCF) is likely to remain constrained in the short to medium as the company invests in its fiber and 5G network infrastructure.

The Positive Outlook reflects the possibility of a rating upgrade of its parent America Movil (AMX, A-/Positive), which owns 51% of TKA. We assess TKA has moderate strategic links to AMX based on Fitch's Parent Subsidiary Linkage (PSL) Criteria which enables the company's rating to benefit from a one-notch uplift in the event that AMX was rated at a higher level. TKA's current rating is based on its Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) which is in line with AMX at 'A-'.

Key Rating Drivers

Solid Position in a Rational Domestic Market: Telekom Austria holds a mobile subscriber market share of around 38% and a leading position in its domestic fixed line market. It is one of three main mobile network operators and one of two principal local access network infrastructure providers in the country. TKA operates across retail, business, wholesale and PayTV segments enabling the company to provide convergent products and services that help drive economies of scale.

Geographic Diversification: Telekom Austria's CEE operations are in Bulgaria, Croatia, Belarus, Slovenia, Serbia and North Macedonia. Most of the company's international markets are two or three operator markets, that have already undergone some degree of consolidation. 5G spectrum allocations have been completed in all markets, except Serbia (revenue contribution of 7%) reducing the potential threat of new entrants.



Most of the markets are Euro denominated or pegged/linked to the Euro, and do not have meaningful foreign exchange exposure. TKA is exposed to political, economic and FX risks regarding its exposure to Belarus which contributes about 12% to group EBITDA. So far, the group has been able to repatriate dividends from the country.

Low Leverage and Conservative Financial Policy: Telekom Austria has a publicly committed financial policy to target leverage below 1.4x (based on company definition of net debt to EBITDA after leases). Leverage that is managed close to this level falls comfortably within the leverage thresholds of TKA's current 'A-' rating. The company has scope to deleverage further while growing dividends if desired. A track record or expectations that leverage is managed significantly lower in combination with improving FCF could drive a higher SCP rating.

Fitch's Base Case forecasts indicate that TKA's net debt to EBITDA after leases will decline to below 1.0x at the end of 2023 and will stay below this level over the next three years organically, ie. without higher-than-anticipated shareholder remuneration.

Tower Sale: TKA has announced plans to divest its tower assets. We consider mobile towers as non-core and believe that any divestment will not weaken the operating profile of the company. The impact on leverage will depend on the final transaction structure.

Moderate Strategic Links to Parent: TKA is currently rated on a standalone basis as its SCP is the same as the IDR of its parent AMX at 'A-'. However, based on Fitch's PSL criteria, TKA's rating would benefit from a one-notch uplift due to our assessment of strategic operational incentives of the parent to support TKA, if AMX's ratings were upgraded. This is reflected in the Positive Outlook for TKA's rating.

We view the strategic incentives for AMX to support TKA as medium. This reflects that TKA, represents around 15% of consolidated EBITDA for AMX and is a source of hard currency cash flows for AMX. We view the legal and operational incentives for AMX to support TKA as low. This reflects a lack of legal guarantees or cross defaults issued by the parent and operational synergies e.g. from procurement and knowledge sharing, that, are somewhat limited due to the differences in the markets in which AMX and TKA operate.

AMX acts in concert with Österreichische Beteiligungs AG (OBAG, a state fund) which owns 28% of TKA. Both parties have a shareholder agreement which we believe does not detract from AMX's strategic incentives to support TKA. The states ownership of TKA through OBAG does not warrant rating support on a standalone basis due to a low support score derived from our Government Related Entities (GRE) Criteria.

Peer Derivation Summary

TKA's rating is anchored around its domestic operations which drive over 50% of total EBITDA from a structurally stable and rationale market. The company's CEE operations are broadly neutral to the rating with benefits of geographic diversification being offset by dilution from more volatile cashflows from markets like Belarus and markets with



predominantly mobile network only operations (Serbia , Slovenia and Belarus) that account for about 20% of total EBITDA.

TKA is rated on par with its European incumbent telecoms peer group such as Royal KPN NV (BBB/Stable). TKA's higher SCP rating reflects its more conservative leverage profile and financial policy. Competitor, PPF Telecom Group (BBB-/Stable) which also operates in CEE markets manages leverage at a higher level but also has a lower leverage capacity due to the partial sale of its network infrastructure to minority investors which weakens the operating profile.

TKA has slightly lower debt capacity than larger diversified western European telecom operators such as Deutsche Telekom AG (BBB+/Stable), Orange SA (BBB+ / Stable), and Vodafone Group Plc. (BBB / Stable) because of significantly smaller FCF scale.

The debt capacity of Telekom Austria is also set lower compared to larger global peers such as Verizon Communications Inc (A-/Stable), America Movil (parent) and Comcast (A-/Stable) that operate at the scale of 10-30x of Telekom Austria's EBITDA, while generating higher FCF margins.

Key Assumptions

- Low single digits revenue growth between 2023 and 2026
- Fitch-defined EBITDA margin (before restructuring), of 33% 34% between 2023 and 2026
- Total cash tax of EUR185 million in 2023, with a broadly static effective tax rate over the next three years
- Capex to sales (excluding spectrum costs) of 19% -20% of revenues between 2023-2026
- Dividend payout of EUR213 million (EUR0.32 per share) for 2023 and EUR230 million (EUR0.34 per share) for 2024

Rating Sensitivities

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- An upgrade in the IDR of parent AMX to 'A'.
- The SCP could be upgraded if:
- 1) Fitch-defined EBITDA net leverage was managed sustainably below 0.8x
- 2) Sustained growth in FCF leading to maintenance of FCF margins in mid-single digits.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to a stable outlook:

- A stabilization in the Outlook of AMX without a rating upgrade.
- A one or two notch downgrade in the IDR of parent AMX



Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- A more than two-notch deterioration in the IDR of parent AMX assuming no change in Fitch assessment of PSL ties.
- The SCP could be downgraded if:
- 1) Fitch-defined EBITDA net leverage exceeded 1.5x on a sustained basis
- 2) Material deterioration in its domestic market position, group free cashflow generation and or operating environment of CEE operations.
- 3) Change in financial policy that targets leverage above the thresholds consistent with the rating.

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Robust Liquidity: At end-March 2023, Telekom Austria had EUR134 million of cash and cash equivalents and EUR1 billion undrawn revolving credit facility maturing in 2026. In addition, the company has access to EUR815 million of revolving bilateral credit lines under which EUR440 million was available at end of March-2023. Combined with good access to capital markets, this provides sufficient cover for near-term cash requirements. We note that EUR300 million bonds fall due in July 2023, which we expect will be refinanced with existing bilateral credit lines with end dates spread over 2024 and 2025.

A strong liquidity profile is a key driver to the company's financial flexibility and, in turn, its 'F1' Short-Term IDR. Essential to this is preclusion of the need to use external funding, except for already committed facilities in the next 24 months.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings, Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or issuer or obligor in a given jurisdiction.

The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors.



Users of Fitch's ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.

Fitch seeks to continuously improve its ratings criteria and methodologies, and periodically updates the descriptions on its website of its criteria and methodologies for securities of a given type. The criteria and methodology used to determine a rating action are those in effect at the time the rating action is taken.

Ratings are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only.

RATINGS ARE NOT A RECOMMENDATION OR SUGGESTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO YOU OR ANY OTHER PERSON, TO BUY, SELL, MAKE OR HOLD ANY INVESTMENT, LOAN OR SECURITY OR TO UNDERTAKE ANY INVESTMENT STRATEGY WITH RESPECT TO ANY INVESTMENT, LOAN, SECURITY OR ISSUER. RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE ADEQUACY OF MARKET PRICE, THE SUITABILITY OF ANY INVESTMENT, LOAN OR SECURITY FOR A PARTICULAR INVESTOR (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ACCOUNTING AND/OR REGULATORY TREATMENT), OR THE TAX-EXEMPT NATURE OR TAXABILITY OF PAYMENTS MADE IN RESPECT OF ANY INVESTMENT, LOAN OR SECURITY. FITCH IS NOT YOUR ADVISOR, NOR IS FITCH PROVIDING TO YOU OR ANY OTHER PARTY ANY FINANCIAL ADVICE, OR ANY LEGAL, AUDITING, ACCOUNTING, APPRAISAL, VALUATION OR ACTUARIAL SERVICES. A RATING SHOULD NOT BE VIEWED AS A REPLACEMENT FOR SUCH ADVICE OR SERVICES.

SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN THE PARAGRAPH IMMEDIATELY BELOW, NOTHING IN THIS LETTER SHALL LIMIT OUR RIGHT TO PUBLISH, DISSEMINATE OR LICENSE OTHERS TO PUBLISH OR OTHERWISE DISSEMINATE THE RATINGS OR THE RATIONALE FOR THE RATINGS. SHOULD YOU CONSIDER OUR OPINION IN UNDERTAKING ANY ACTION, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT OUR OPINION IS SUBJECT TO BOTH (i) THE ANALYTICAL PROCESS AND LIMITATIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS LETTER AND (ii) THE PROVISIONS OF "UNDERSTANDING RATINGS - LIMITATIONS AND USAGE" ON THE FITCH RATINGS DEFINITIONS PAGE LOCATED AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/DEFINITIONS. IN ADDITION, DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS AS THEY MAY RELATE TO THE RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY.

A record has been made of this rating in our permanent files. However, you recognize that the rating is not intended for public disclosure and is subject to the provisions with respect to disclosure in the related fee letter. If you disclose the rating to any person in accordance with applicable law (including Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European



Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on credit rating agencies), you are responsible for communicating the contents of this letter to any such person as well.

The assignment of a rating by Fitch does not constitute consent by Fitch to the use of its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement or other filings under US, UK or any other relevant securities laws. Fitch does not consent to the inclusion of its ratings in any offering document in any instance in which US, UK or any other relevant securities laws require such consent. Fitch does not consent to the inclusion of any written letter communicating its rating action in any offering document. You understand that Fitch has not consented to, and will not consent to, being named as an "expert" in connection with any registration statement or other filings under US, UK or any other relevant securities laws, including but not limited to Section 7 of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. Fitch is not an "underwriter" or "seller" as those terms are defined under applicable securities laws or other regulatory guidance, rules or recommendations, including without limitation Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, nor has Fitch performed the roles or tasks associated with an "underwriter" or "seller" under this engagement.

The ratings described above are point-in-time. Unless you request these ratings to be made public or monitored as described above, they will not be monitored by Fitch and therefore will not be updated to reflect any changed circumstances or information that may affect the ratings assigned. In the event the rating becomes a monitored rating, it will be important that you promptly provide us with all information that may be material to the ratings so that our ratings continue to be appropriate. Ratings may be raised, lowered, withdrawn, or placed on Rating Watch due to changes in, additions to, accuracy of or the inadequacy of information or for any other reason Fitch deems sufficient.

With respect to any initial rating analysis conducted by a Fitch entity established in a European Union member country (or a branch of such an entity), the fact that Fitch has conducted initial rating analysis, whether or not you contract with Fitch for analysis related to a final rating, must and will be disclosed on Fitch's website and to the regulatory authorities, in accordance with applicable law and regulation. The outcome of the rating analysis will be excluded from this disclosure.

Nothing in this letter is intended to or should be construed as creating a fiduciary relationship between Fitch and you or between Fitch and any user of the ratings.

In this letter, "Fitch" means Fitch Ratings Ltd together with any successor in interest.

Private ratings assigned herein shall be valid and effective only if this rating letter contains a "Fitch Ratings" digital watermark and, if available, an Agreement ID number is included in this letter which matches the Agreement ID number set forth in your fee agreement.

We are pleased to have had the opportunity to be of service to you. If we can be of further assistance, please contact Adrien Berby, Senior Analyst at +49 69 768076 136.

Sincerely,

Fitch Ratings Ltd



Agreement ID# 152835

